RESOLUTION NO. 788

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING AND SETTING RATES FOR AN EXPANDED COMMINGLED RECYCLING PROGRAM IN THE CITY OF STAYTON.

WHEREAS, Stayton Municipal Code Chapter 4.08.020(8)(a)(iv) requires the Solid Waste Franchisee to collect and recycle residential recyclable materials;

WHEREAS, The Stayton City Council approved a commingled recycling program in May 2000;

WHEREAS, the Stayton City Council determined it to be both appropriate and timely to consider expanding the commingled recycling program for all customers;

WHEREAS, the Stayton City Council conducted a Public Hearing on January 22, 2007 to receive public testimony regarding the proposed expanded commingled recycling program; and

WHEREAS, the Stayton City Council determined that the expanded program and the rate for the program is fair, reasonable, and competitive.

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED that:

The expanded commingled recycling program will call for a 90-gallon roll cart, to be provided by the Franchisee, to be picked up on a bi-weekly basis, at a rate of \$1.80 per month.

This Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption by the Stayton City Council.

ADOPTED BY THE STAYTON CITY COUNCIL this 22nd day of January, 2007.

CITY OF STAYTON

Signed: <u>0/-24</u>, 2007

By:

Signed: <u>Jan 25</u>, 2007

ATTEST:

Chris Childs, City Administrator

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

David A. Rhoten, City Attorney

Resolution No. 788 Establishing and Setting Rate for Expanded Commingled Recycling Program